

Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: New South Wales Registry

Division: Fair Work No: NSD189/2024

## ANTOINETTE LATTOUF

**Applicant** 

## **AUSTRALIAN BROADCASTING CORPORATION**

Respondent

## **ORDER**

JUDGE: Justice Rangiah

**DATE OF ORDER:** 5 July 2024

WHERE MADE: Brisbane

## THE COURT ORDERS BY CONSENT THAT:

- 1. The current proceeding be consolidated with the proceeding *Antoinette Lattouf v*Australian Broadcasting Corporation NSD864/2024, pursuant to r.30.11(c) of the Federal Court of Australia Rules 2011 (Cth).
- 2. The applicant will file an amended originating application and an amended statement of claim on or before 4.30 pm on 15 July 2024.
- 3. The respondent will file an amended defence to the amended statement of claim on or before 4.30 pm on 12 August 2024.
- 4. The applicant will file any reply to the defence on or before 4.30 pm on 19 August 2024.
- 5. The applicant will file and serve affidavits of witness evidence on or before 4.30 pm on 6 September 2024.
- 6. The respondent will file and serve affidavits of witness evidence on or before 4.30 pm on 11 October 2024.
- 7. The applicant will file and serve affidavits of witness evidence in reply on or before 4.30 pm on 25 October 2024.
- 8. Each party will notify the other of which paragraphs or portions of the affidavits filed by the other party contain evidence that the notifying party seeks should be given orally in court, by 9:00 am on 28 October 2024.



- 9. Pursuant to s 47(3) of the *Federal Court of Australia Act 1976* (Cth), evidence in chief may be given by affidavit, except to the extent that the parties have agreed, or the Court orders, that the evidence should be given orally in court.
- 10. The matter be listed for case management at 9.30am on 28 October 2024.

Date orders authenticated: 15 July 2024

Sia Lagor Registrar

Note: Entry of orders is dealt with in Rule 39.32 of the Federal Court Rules 2011.